

22-1426

To Be Argued By:
MAURENE COMEY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 22-1426



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

GHISLAINE MAXWELL, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MAURENE COMEY,
ALISON MOE,
LARA POMERANTZ,
WON S. SHIN,

*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Government’s Case	2
1. Sexual Abuse of Jane.	6
2. Sexual Abuse of Kate.	7
3. Sexual Abuse of Annie Farmer.	8
4. Sexual Abuse of Virginia Roberts.	9
5. Sexual Abuse of Carolyn	10
6. Sexual Abuse of Melissa	12
B. The Defense Case, Verdict, and Sentencing.	12
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The District Court Correctly Concluded That Jeffrey Epstein’s Non-Prosecution Agreement Does Not Bar Maxwell’s Prosecution in the Southern District of New York	13
A. Relevant Facts	14
B. Applicable Law	15
C. Discussion	16
1. Maxwell Is Not Entitled to Enforce the NPA.	17

	PAGE
2. The NPA’s Terms Bind Only the USAO-SDFL	18
3. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining to Conduct a Hearing	27
POINT II—The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Charges Were Timely	28
A. Applicable Law	28
1. Standard of Review	28
2. Statutes of Limitations for Offenses Against Children (18 U.S.C. § 3283) and Child Abduction and Sex Offenses (18 U.S.C. § 3299).	29
3. Retroactivity under <i>Landgraf</i>	31
B. Discussion	31
1. There Was No Impermissible Retroactivity in Applying Section 3283 to Maxwell	31
a. There Was No Retroactivity as to Counts Three and Six	32
b. Applying Section 3283 to Maxwell Complies with <i>Landgraf</i>	33
i. <i>Landgraf</i> Step One.	33

	PAGE
ii. <i>Landgraf</i> Step Two	37
2. Section 3283 Reaches Counts Three and Four	42
a. Counts Three and Four Are Offenses Involving the Sexual Abuse of a Child	43
b. Maxwell’s Argument for Use of a Categorical Approach Lacks Merit	46
POINT III—The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding that Juror 50 Could Be Fair and Impartial Notwithstanding His Inadvertent Mistakes on His Juror Questionnaire	49
A. Relevant Facts	50
1. The Jury Selection Process	50
2. Juror 50	51
3. The Hearing	53
4. The District Court’s Decision	55
B. Applicable Law	56
C. Discussion	59

	PAGE
POINT IV—The District Court’s Response to a Jury Note Did Not Constructively Amend the Indictment	66
A. Relevant Facts	66
B. Applicable Law	70
C. Discussion	71
POINT V—The Sentence Was Procedurally Reasonable	76
A. Applicable Law	76
B. Discussion	76
CONCLUSION	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).	48
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 124 (2008).	45
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).	45

	PAGE
<i>Cruz v. Maypa</i> , 773 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2014)	39, 40
<i>Falter v. United States</i> , 23 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1928)	40
<i>In re Enter. Mort. Acceptance Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004)	34, 38, 39
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).	48
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).	20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).	31, 33, 40, 41
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).	47, 48
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).	56, 57
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).	47
<i>San Pedro v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).	36, 39
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).	56
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 431 F. App'x 491 (7th Cir. 2011)	26

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Annabi</i> , 771 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1985)	15, 23
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 977 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2020)	58
<i>United States v. Ashraf</i> , 320 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 899 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018)	57
<i>United States v. Banki</i> , 685 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2012)	71
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Botti</i> , 711 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013)	78
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 99-1230(L), 2002 WL 34244994 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Calbas</i> , 821 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1987)	58
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 680 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	76
<i>United States v. Contentos</i> , 651 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2011)	49

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Cramer</i> , 777 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2015)	76
<i>United States v. D’Amelio</i> , 693 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012)	70
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	47
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 775 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>United States v. Dove</i> , 884 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2018)	70, 71
<i>United States v. Eppolito</i> , 543 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 939 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Fla. W. Int’l Airways, Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 93 F. App’x 268 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Greenberg</i> , 835 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002)	63
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989)	56, 58, 64
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 405 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2005)	34, 41

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Khalupsky</i> , 5 F.4th 279 (2d Cir. 2021)	70, 71
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 471 F. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2012)	73
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 990 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993)	60
<i>United States v. Lebedev</i> , 932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019)	70, 75
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 944 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1991)	17
<i>United States v. Mariamma Viju</i> , No. 15 Cr. 240, 2016 WL 107841 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2016)	17
<i>United States v. McCourty</i> , 562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009)	56
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 995 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2021)	60
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 911 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2018)	39
<i>United States v. Monaco</i> , 194 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 67 F.4th 520 (2d Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 393 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	48

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978)	53, 58, 64
<i>United States v. Nader</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 619 (E.D. Va. 2019)	41
<i>United States v. Noveck</i> , 271 U.S. 201 (1926)	48
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 186 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Piette</i> , 45 F.4th 1142 (10th Cir. 2022)	41
<i>United States v. Prisco</i> , 391 F. App'x 920 (2d Cir. 2010)	16, 24
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 890 F. Supp. 180 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 512 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1975)	41
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	72, 73
<i>United States v. Rourke</i> , 74 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 801 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1986)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Rutigliano</i> , 790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015)	33

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	16, 19, 37
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	75
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932)	48
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 801 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2015)	45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Sensi</i> , No. 08 Cr. 253 (WWE), 2010 WL 2351484 (D. Conn. June 7, 2010)	46
<i>United States v. Shaoul</i> , 41 F.3d 811 (2d Cir. 1994)	60
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	57
<i>United States v. Sure Chief</i> , 438 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2006)	35, 41
<i>United States v. Teman</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	58, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997)	57, 63, 64
<i>United States v. Vickers</i> , No. 13 Cr. 128 (RJA), 2014 WL 1838255 (W.D.N.Y. May 8, 2014)	45

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Owen v. McMann</i> , 435 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1970)	64
<i>Vernon v. Cassadaga Valley Cent. School Dist.</i> , 49 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 1995)	37, 38
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014).	66, 67
<i>Weingarten v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 371	1, 2, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a).	2
18 U.S.C. § 1623	2
18 U.S.C. § 2422	2
18 U.S.C. § 2423(a).	2
18 U.S.C. § 2423(b).	47
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a).	29
18 U.S.C. § 3283	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
18 U.S.C. § 3299	29, 30, 31, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3509(a)	44
18 U.S.C. § 3509(a)(8)	44, 46
18 U.S.C. § 3509(k)	29, 43
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	78
28 U.S.C. § 547	25
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.55	68
Pub. L. No. 101-647	29
Pub. L. No. 103-322	29
Pub. L. No. 108-21	30, 34
Pub. L. No. 109-162	30
Pub. L. No. 109-248	31
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1)	58
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(A)	65
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	76
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-66 (2003)	29, 35
American Conflicts Law (5th ed. 2021)	24, 25
2 Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States	
§ 12:10	24
